ArchivesSpace

a community served by +Lyrasis

Guide to the China Institute in America
Records 18572811

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on January 14, 2025.
Description is written in: English.
Describing Archives: A Content Standard

C. V. Starr East Asian Library

300 Kent Hall

1140 Amsterdam Ave

M.C. 3901

New York, NY 10027

Telephone: (212) 854-4318

starr@library.columbia.edu

URL: https://library.columbia.edu/locations/eastasian.html



mailto:starr@library.columbia.edu
https://library.columbia.edu/locations/eastasian.html

Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Table of Contents

Summary INfOrmMation ....ccoccceeiiiiiiiiiiiece et et e e e e e ree e e e e e s e e e anee e e e e e e e e e nnnnneees 3
Biographical / HiStOTiCaAl .....ccioooioiiiiiiiiiiiieieee ettt e e e s rree e e e s e e 4
SCOPE ANA COMLEINLS  ...uuuueerrriereriririrereeeetteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnes 6
ATTANZEIMEIIT  ceivvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiie e ettt s s s e e e ettt e bbb s e e s seeeeeeeatssasssssassssseeeeeeeesrsssssnses 7
Administrative INfOrmation ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee et et e e e e e 7
Related Materials .........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieei ettt ettt e ettt e e e e ettt e e e s e e nnrae e e e e e e e e nnnee 8
Controlled Access HEAdINGS ..ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeceeceeerere e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseneas 8
COlIECtION INVENLOTY  .evvvvreviriiiiiiereeeettteteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeasasssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssnsnnes 9
Series I: General Program FileS .......cccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesassssssssssssssnnns 9
SUD-SETIES L1 ettt ettt e e e e et e e e e e s e e aaee e e e e e e s e e anraaeeeeeeennnnns 10
SUD-SEIIES L2 ..ottt ettt e e e e et e e e e s e e sre e e e e e e s e e nnraae e e e e e e e nnnns 12
SUD-SETIES L.3 ettt ettt et e e et e e e e s e e see e e e e e e s e e nnraae e e e e e e e nnnes 15
Series II: China FOUNAtiON ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiietceee ettt e e e e ee e 17
Series III: Wartime Affairs and ACHVITIES .....cccceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiteee ettt 19
Series IV: Publications Department ...........cccccceeeiiieiiiieieieeeenieiiireeeee e eeeireeeeee e e e eenareeeeeeeeenen 25
Series V: Student and Scholarship Services ..........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 26
Sub-Series V.1: Tsing Hua University FElloWships .........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeeceeee, 27
Sub-Series V.2: The C. T. Loo Chinese Educational Fund and The Frank M. Shu Scientific
FEILOWSHID ettt e e e et e e e s e sree e e e e e s e smsnneeees 30
Sub-Series V.3: Additional Scholarships and Services ............cccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeneene. 34
Series VI: Chinese Art Society Of AMETiCaA ......ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiieteeee et e e e eeeeeeeee e 36
Series VII: Paul Chih MeNg Papers .......cccccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeirteeee e e e eeeireee e e e e e e e eenseeeeeeeee e 38
Sub-Series VIL.1: WIItINGS .ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiteeee et e e e ree e e e e e e e e enrae e e e e s e s e mnneneeeeeseas 38
Sub-Series VII.2: COTTeSPONAEIICES .......eeveeeeeriiiiiiiiriieeeeeeeeiiereeeeeeeeeeenrreeeeesseesannrneeeeessesannns 42
Sub-Series VIL.3: China Institute Files ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 43

- Page 2 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Summary Information

Repository:
Creator:

Creator:

Title:

ID:

Date [inclusive]:
Date [bulk]:

Physical
Description:

Language of the
Material:

Abstract:

Abstract:

C. V. Starr East Asian Library
China Institute in America

Meng, Chih, 1900-1990

China Institute in America records
18572811

1926-1976

1931-1959

65 linear feet 20 linear feet processed, including 45 document
boxes and 6 half document boxes

English , Chinese .

China Institute records document the decades-long
organizational history of the renowned institute. Established

in 1926, China Institute in America is a nonprofit organization
dedicated to deepening the world's understanding of China
through programs in art, business, culinary, culture, and
education. The processed portion of this collection showcases
the early years of the Institute's operations, bulk dating between
1931 and 1959. Materials consist of administrative records,
correspondence, reports, and manuscripts. The entirety of the
collection, which includes records from the 1960s and onwards,
is expected to be made available in the fall of 2024.
HEEHEMAEREC SR T IE —F R AR, R A
FRATIR19264F, B—EZBREEEM. 3. LA, SULHIE
B IHEH IR S TR R BR R IR R AR, S2ER C N B
OBk BB 1 A R RSE (, EEEH{E19314F£19594F .2
[H, BILAIMEIEITBG R, B, ST, BHER, d
ﬁgwﬁﬁ}&u%ﬂ’ﬂﬁ K, FHEH 20248 LB U B
7 1o

Preferred Citation

Identification of specific item, Date (if known); China Institute records, Box # and Folder
#; C.V. Starr East Asian Library, Columbia University Libraries.

- Page 3 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

" Return to Table of Contents

Biographical / Historical

China Institute in America was founded in New York City on May 25, 1926 by the China
Foundation for the Promotion of Education and Culture, with the support of American
educators John Dewey, Paul Monroe, and Chinese scholars Hu Shih and Kuo Ping-Wen (P.

W. Kuo). The Institute was established for the purpose of promoting cultural and educational
relations between China and the United States through a variety of projects, programming, and
services. In 1929, the Institute was reorganized as a membership corporation; Chih Meng was
appointed as the honorary secretary for reorganization and became the Institute's Director the
following year. The educational programs of China Institute began to expand in 1931, when
basic courses on China were offered at the Institute and exploratory programs were tried out at
a few selected New York and New Jersey schools. In 1933, the School of Chinese Studies was
formed and in-service credit courses were offered to teachers at the request of the Mayor and
the Board of Education of the City of New York, which was the culmination of years of effort
in bringing sinology or Chinese studies as a field of study beyond university-level education. In
1936, Chih Meng traveled extensively in China at the invitation of Tsing Hua University and
the Chinese Ministry of Education.

China Institute played an important role in administering emergency relief funds to Chinese
students stranded in the United States by the Second Sino-Japanese War that started in
1937. Through the intervention of First Lady Eleanor Roosevelt and the U.S. Economic
Advisor Lauchlin Currie in 1938, the Institute obtained scholarship-in-aid for Chinese
students in America from the Department of State. In 1940, the Chinese Government
provided additional funds to Chinese students through the Committee on Wartime Planning
administered by China Institute.

In 1944, the Institute was relocated from 119 West 57th St to the former Frederick S. Lee
House at 125 East 65th St, which was gifted by the Henry Luce Foundation and named the
China House. China Institute dissolved as a membership corporation and reincorporated as
a tax-exempt educational institution chartered by the University of the State of New York.
In 1949, Henry R. Luce was elected President of the Board of Trustees.

From the 1940s and on, the Institute administers scholarships and fellowships for Chinese
students, including the China Foundation Fellows, Tsing Hua Fellows and Scholars, and

so on. The C. T. Loo and Frank M. Shu Funds entrusted China Institute with the selection
of recipients of its grants-in-aid to Chinese graduate students majoring in science and
engineering at American universities. The Institute collaborates with American Educational
Institutions such as the Harmon Foundation in the production of visual and other materials
on China such as educational documentaries.

- Page 4 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

An extended biographical note will be added once the remaining materials are processed.
Meanwhile, the China Institute in America has compiled a detailed timeline of its history,
please see https://chinainstitute.org/about-us/ .

Born in Beijing, Chih Meng (Paul Chih Meng, Meng Zhi, #:{A, 1901-1990) was a 72nd-
generation descendant of the Chinese philosopher Mencius. Meng was a graduate of Nankai
School and Tsing Hua University, Meng was a leader in the student patriotic movement on
Tiananmen Square in 1919, against the World War I Versailles Treaty, which the students
contended would encourage Japan to invade Manchuria. In the same year, Meng came to
the United States on a five-year grant to study, first at Davidson College in North Carolina
for two years, then in 1921 at Columbia University. He received his master's degree in

1924 and doctorate in 1927, both from Columbia University. In 1930, Meng was appointed
Director of the China Institute and held the position until his retirement in 1967. During his
term at China Institute, he was in charge of the Chinese Educational Mission to the United
States and was the Executive Director of the Committee on Wartime Planning for Chinese
Students in the United States. In addition, Chih Meng was a lecturer at the Institute of
International Affairs, University of Virginia from 1932 to 1934, and in 1937; delegate to the
Institute of Pacific Relations Conference in 1933 and 1936; lecturer at the Institute of World
Affairs of California in 1937; advisor to the Chinese Delegation to the International Labor
Conference held in New York in 1941. A prolific writer, Chih Meng had contributed to a
number of American periodicals on international relations, including the Foreign Affairs and
the Pacific Affairs. His book, titled China Speaks. On the Conflict between China and Japan,
remains a valuable account on the Manchurian crisis of 1931 and the Sino-Japanese War.
Chih Meng passed away in February 1990 in Sun City West, Arizona.

" Return to Table of Contents

Biographical / Historical

TEEBIEE XA BRI R 25, DU BISE SEMER OISR T, HEE At e
AL B R G A, R192645 25 HIEMHAY TN, "M B EIEE ., [EERIRSS
(e 2L .2 R SUURIZOE 280 19294, HEEWEM EMHSE G BHIL, Wi CiEEH
B2 BE, RAEXKEREZEEN T, 19314, FEELFIAREAE EIER, Fll
TERERENBHER T RS BRIV B ERAR, M BRI AT =R P AT AT N R ARG T TS HE . 1933
i, HEIRFZEEERTE (School of Chinese Studies) X3z, MEAKITTTRMBEZBEGHIER, A
[T E RGBS 03/ E . 19364F, dinlE/E I RS B A BRAYEEE 7 i

19374FFh H BRGHR 1%, FESESMEALIE R IR SE BRI [ 52 A 48 2R SURP Ak 2 5 T e 1
EHEIEH, e — RN - TR AN S BIRETE AR] 25 s i) LY ZE0H, S AL
1938 LT | ¥R H B E AL IR, 19404, FH3ERBIBUM i 2
ERLE BRI BRI AR & B & r B R A TR At T ARSI

- Page 5 -


https://chinainstitute.org/about-us/

Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

19444, FEEHELR 2 METEFES7H11950E 2 H =M 18 I 25 & 1B I H 651 2558 1 &
- SANUE, W EMARPERZ R, HEEELER T HGBHIE, ERatmeE miy
PNSTRERFFI O BE R, 1949, A EBITEERERET 1E,

fe20tiC40 -k, FEEEL B T EHR B2 AR MR E SN2 S, cffP B S
GRS, RERERE, BT RN MAT R SRt EE R i E L BOEE SRR R 2 B
S TR ARBINEA RBN R 5285 . A NDE BRGSO & & R B BA WM & R
EE1 RRlCi DR C i g S SR R RS S

LR R AL AR R RIAR, 5F RASMS B #https://chinainstitute.org/about-us/ .

mie (1901-1990) HAERILE, BEER L TFINE72REHE, TR EREEHE2RANEHEKR
. 19194, FinthE TR MG RATHY SCE S8 — I SRR AL i B (R I 25 B 22 A i
g, AR MRE SR HA RN, FE, iaEEHEERESH3E SAdF
MNP RGHERR DT, 28 T4, R1921FEE R EHa b i K2 BGE &2, RO AIR
19241192718 EF i LU AR RSB E LA 2247, 19304F, FintAEants L Er AT,
EEFR19674F B, TEHEERMEMAEIIAR], hE EEHPEEEREEE, BT
EHEREAREIREE AT EM, A, SIHEE1932FE 2 19344FEM1937FEHE(EH 5 e
KRE B FRES AT EEERT 5 19331936 - BT A ERIRIFZL AT & i IR ; 19374F1E
EINFfE JE Rt LRSI S AT RYRERT 5 1941 B TR BRI TRV BIFRR 2% T & ig Eh IR E
R, TintE AR, B2 REEERBEGRIEREIHIMRE, ofE IRERE) A1 CK
EHEE) o EE (PHEZRZHERE) 2R 19314E N G AT HERS Y E B
$%o 19902 H, it anAlSEARM B ARGk PE i

" Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents

The China Institute records document the activities of the Institute's operations, projects,

and services primarily between the 1930s and 2000s. Established in 1926 by the China
Foundation for the Promotion of Education and Culture, the China Institute in America is

a nonprofit organization dedicated to deepening the world's understanding of China. The
processed portion of the collection dates roughly between 1931 and 1959 and is organized
into 7 series by subjects and topics. The bulk of the files, which consist of administrative
records, correspondence, reports, and manuscripts, illustrate the multidisciplinary projects and
programs the Institute has conducted in the areas of education, publishing, business, and arts
and cultural exchange. During WWII, the Institute played an important role in establishing
channels of emergency relief provided to individuals and organizations. In 1944, the China
Institute accepted a gift from the Henry Luce Foundation and relocated to the China House at
125 East 65th St, which became the Institute's home for the subsequent decades. Based at the
China House, the Institute expanded its programming into publishing and the arts by holding
numerous events and operating memberships. In addition, the China Institute was dedicated
to supporting Chinese students and scholars visiting and studying in the United States through

- Page 6 -


https://chinainstitute.org/about-us/

Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

fellowships such as the Tsing Hua University Fellowship and the C. T. Loo and Frank M. Shu
Fellowships. Lastly, the collection includes extensive files of Paul Chih Meng, who directed the
China Institute between 1930 and 1967. The entirety of the collection, which includes records
from the 1960s and onwards, is expected to be made available in the fall of 2024.

" Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Contents

R R 738 —F AR IE1 9304E N 20004 ARV A HFIH HUE (K TG Eh, FESEIhiE
HR19264FE LB e EGAINL, Z—EBCRINTR IS R BB AR R IR AR, ~%E
RO RN 19314 2819594, WHZ T R7ERY, HERIIRE D NAEBHITEGD
B S WMGHITRGHR, BE TWAEAE, B s, ZUTHDU LA iFE 2 i IE H
BALE), —EGUME, FESEGEAERE AR B SRR E BT A 7 A EM, 1944
O, FERHELRSZ 7R E RS SR, BRI 651255 IV Bl R, 2R
MR 5, AR RYIE B RS ORI 2wy, BRME 7 ORRITEENGE S & 2L, A, #E3E
A BO IR SRR B R AN AR SSRA IR, ad s 3 KR AR G A 7R S R IH H
RHRMEER), R T 1930F £ 1967 F MIfEEREEHEM T WAV Rin oA, it
R, TE1960F N LURHIMI KL,  FRRHRIAE 2024 FkZ iR i 5T il A4 B A

" Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Processed materials have been arranged into 7 series by topic.

" Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Publication Statement

C. V. Starr East Asian Library

300 Kent Hall

1140 Amsterdam Ave
M.C. 3901

New York, NY 10027

- Page 7 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Telephone: (212) 854-4318
starr@library.columbia.edu
URL: https://library.columbia.edu/locations/eastasian.html

Conditions Governing Access

The processed portion of this collection is off-site, available to request.

The remaining part of the materials is under processing and will be made available in the
fall of 2024.

The collection has no restriction.

Immediate Source of Acquisition

Gift of China Institute in America, 2015

Processing Information

Collection is currently being processsed by Evian Yiyun Pan, January 2024-

" Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Related Materials

Wan-go H.C. Weng film collection, circa 1938-1991, C. V. Starr East Asian Libraries,
Columbia University Libraries.

Hu Shih diaries, Rare Book and Manuscript Library, Columbia University Libraries.

" Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

«  United States -- Foreign relations -- China
*  China -- Foreign relations -- United States
*  Art-- China

*  Chinese Americans

+  Sino-Japanese War, 1937-1945

- Page 8 -


mailto:starr@library.columbia.edu
https://library.columbia.edu/locations/eastasian.html

Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

. Sino-Japanese War, 1937-1945 -- Civilian relief
+  China -- Study and teaching

+ Language and culture -- China

*  Business enterprises -- China -- Finance

+  Education -- China

*  Education and state -- China

+  Higher education and state -- China

* Learning and scholarship -- China -- History -- 20th century
«  Chinese students -- Foreign countries

+  Chinese American students

*  Research -- China

+  Chinese Americans -- Ethnic identity

+  Correspondence

+  Letters (correspondence)

*  Reports

*  Newsletters

*  Manuscripts (documents)

*  Printed Ephemera

+  Clippings (Information Artifacts)

*  Administrative records

«  Pamphlets

*  Brochures

+  minutes (administrative records)

*  Annual reports

«  Proposals

*  Programs (documents)

*  Drafts (documents)

«  China Institute Gallery

+  China Foundation for the Promotion of Education and Culture
*  Chinese Art Society of America

*  Qing hua da xue (Beijing, China)

*+  Kuo, Ping Wen, 1880-1969

*  Yen, Hui-ch‘ing, 1877-1950

Hume, Edward H (Edward Hicks), 1876-1957
Monroe, Paul, 1869-1947

*  Zhang, Boling, 1876-1951

*  Lu, Qinzhai, 1880-1957

*  Henry Luce Foundation

*  Mei, Yiqi, 1889-1962

Collection Inventory

Series I: General Program Files, (1931-1955)

- Page O -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Arrangement

Arranged chronologically

Scope and Contents

Series I details the general program files resulting from China Institute's decades of operations. Tracing
as early as 1931, five years after the Institute's founding, the bulk of the files includes correspondences,
reports, and meeting minutes. The files have been grouped chronologically by decade. Sub-Series 1.1
consists of important correspondences that shed light on the Institute's work as a recently established
organization. The batch of alphabetically-organized correspondences from between 1933 and 1934
indicate a gap of missing files to be identified. Sub-Series 1.2 includes files from the late 1930s to 1940s
and highlight a group of correspondences in Chinese that may advise inter-continental exchanges
following the end of WWII. Sub-Series 1.3 consists of select files from the 1950s.

Sub-Series 1.1, 1931-1934
Title/Description Instances
Reference Requests, 1931-1932 box 1 folder 1

Scope and Contents

Requests on the research of China, Chinese culture,

etc.
Scholarship and Financial Assistance for Chinese Students,  box 1 folder 2
1931-1932
Correpondences, Manchurian/Sino-Japanese Situation, box 1 folder 3
1931-1932
Conferences and Councils, 1931 July-September box 1 folder 4
Information on Travel in China, 1931 September box 1 folder 5
Flood Relief Work in China, 1931 September-October box 1 folder 6
Committee on Emergency Aid for Chinese Students, box 1 folder 7
1931-1932
China Foundation Fellowships and Prizes, 1931 box 1 folder 8

December-1932 April

Letters of Introduction and Recommendation, 1932 box 1 folder 9
January-June

W. W. Yen #E X, Honorary President, 1931 box 1 folder 10
September-1932 April

P. W. Kuo {33, Honorary Director, 1931 June-1932 box 1 folder 11
April

E. H. Hume, Secretary, 1931 July-1932 June box 1 folder 12
D. E. Douty, Treasurer, 1931 July-1932 June box 1 folder 13
C. F. Yau, Second Vice President, 1931 July-1932 June box 1 folder 14

- Page 10 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

W. Murray Crane, First Vice President, 1931 October-1932
March

Paul Monroe, President, 1931 July-1932 June
Membership Accepted, 1931 July-1932 May
Membership Pending, 1931 April-1932 April

Membership Declined or Withdrawn, 1931 July-1932
June

Summary of Activities, Monthly Reports, 1931 July-1932
June

Board of Trustees Meeting, 1931 October

Executive Committee Meeting, Invitation, 1931 December
Monthly Statements, 1931 July-1932 June

Bibliography and Book Orders, 1931

Lecture Bureau Arrangements, 1931-1932

Lectures for Dr. Y. R. Chao, 1932 April-May

Lectures for Dr. T. Z. Koo, 1932 April

China Committee, 1931 June-September

Theses & Dissertations by Chinese Students, 1932 June-
August

Teaching Positions, 1931-1932
Miscellaneous Positions, 1931-1932
Miscellaneous Correspondences, 1931-1932
Correspondences, 1933-1934

A1933-1934

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
1933-1934

B1933-1934

C1933-1934

Scope and Contents

Includes Columbia University

Chao Mei-Pa #X##{H, 1933-1934

Scope and Contents

On Chao's tour in the U.S.

Chao, Y. R., 1933-1934

- Page 11 -

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 2
box 2
box 2
box 2

box 2

box 2
box 2

box 2

box 3

box 3

box 3

box 3

box 3

box 3

folder 15

folder 16
folder 17
folder 18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 1-2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5

folder 6

folder 7
folder 8
folder 9

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3
folder 4

folder 5

folder 6



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

The Chase National Bank, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 7
China Foundation, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 8
Scope and Contents

About scholarships and fellowships

China Medical Board, Inc., 1933-1934 box 3 folder 9

Scope and Contents

Roger S. Greene, Peiping Union Medical College;
Margery K. Eggleston, Secretary, China Medical

Board, Inc.
China Student Organizations, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 10
Chinese Chamber of Commerce of New York, Inc. 4 box 3 folder 11
FREEER &, 1933-1934
Chinese Consulate, New York City, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 12
Chinese Consulates, Others, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 13
Chinese Exhibitors Association, Chicago World Fair, box 3 folder 14
1933-1934
Chinese Legation, Washington, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 15
Chinese Legation, Others, 1933-1934 box 3 folder 16
D1933-1934 box 4 folder 1
E, F, 1933-1934 box 4 folder 2
Foreign Policy Association, 1933-1934 box 4 folder 3
G1933-1934 box 4 folder 4

Scope and Contents

Includes L. C. Goodrich, Department of Chinese,
Columbia University

H1933-1934 box 4 folder 5

S$1933-1934 box 4 folder 6

Sub-Series 1.2, (1939-1949)

Title/Description Instances

Monthly Office Report/Report of the Associate Director

1932 July-1933 June box 5 folder 1
1934 July-1936 June box 5 folder 2
1936 July-1938 June box 5 folder 3

- Page 12 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Missing April 1938

1939 April-1942 February

Memoranda, General, 1939-1940

Scope and Contents

Includes history and summary of CI activities

Events Promoted by China Institute, 1940 February
Outstanding Accounts, 1935-1940

Paid Accounts, 1940 June

Financial Reports and Statements, 1939-1940

Bank Accounts, 1939 July-1940 June

Bills, 1939-1940

Correspondences, Bulletin, 1938-1940

Correspondences, Bulletin on the Progress of Chinese
Sciences, 1938-1939

Correspondences, Recommendations of Chinese Books,
1938

Publication Requests from Institutions, 1939-1940
Publication Acknowledgements, 1939

Crane, W. Murray, Vice-President, 1940 June

Brodie, Donald M., Treasurer, 1939-1940

Hume, Edward H., Secretary, 1939-1940

Monroe, Paul, President, 1938-1940

Executive Committee Meeting, 1939 April 2

Annual Board Meeting, 1939 May-June

Special Board Meeting, 1939 October-November
Teaching Positions, 1939-1940

Membership, 1939-1940

China Institute Report, No.11, 1941 September-October
Director's Report, Draft, circa 1941-1942

Minutes and Agenda, Annual Board Meeting, 1942 May
Correspondences, Edward H. Hume, 1941-1942

Statement of Receipts, 1942

- Page 13 -

box 5

box 5

box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 6
box 6
box 5

box 7

box 7

box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7

box 8

folder 4
folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 1-2
folder 3-5
folder 10

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16

folder 1



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Includes General Fund, Ying Keng Fund

Budgets (1942-1944) and Invoices, 1942 June

Scope and Contents

on office supplies, telephone lines

Requests for University Catalogues, 1942 September
Henry Winters Luce Memorial Invitation, 1944

Minutes, Annual Board Meeting, 1945 April-May

Yunnan Provincial Committee, Student Fellowship, 1945

May-September

Department of State
Correspondences, 1946 February-September
Reports, Notices, and Lists, 1946-1949
Correspondences, Publications, 1945-1947

Correspondences, on Chinese students in the U.S., circa
1946

Clippings, Dr. Guo Taiqi #8%%iH and Zhang Boling 7K1H75,

1946

Clippings, on China, US-China Relations, 1946
September-1947 January

Correspondences, Miscellaneous, 1946 August-1947
January

Scholarship Booklet Publication & G. I. Awards, 1946
July-November

Open House, 1946 October-1947 May
Clippings, on China, 1946 October
Annual Report of the Director, 1947 April
Correspondences, Projects, 1947-1949
Administrative Correspondences in Chinese
1946 July
1946 August
1946 September

1946 October

- Page 14 -

box 8

box 8

box 8
box 8
box 8

box 8

box 8
box 8
box 8

box 8

box 8

box 8

box 8

box 8

box 8
box 8
box 8

box 9

box 9
box 9
box 9

box 9

folder 2

folder 3

folder 4
folder 5
folder 6

folder 7

folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15

folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 1

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 5



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

1946 November box 10 folder 1
1946 December box 10 folder 2
1947 January box 10 folder 3
1947 February box 10 folder 4
1947 March box 10 folder 5
Lists of Chinese Students at Various Institutions & box 11 folder 1-2

Organizations, 1944-1948

Scope and Contents

Lists include students at International House,
Columbia University, Harvard University, alumni
of major Chinese universities in the U.S., Chinese
students' club at Philadelphia, Boston, Chicago, etc.

Correspondences, U.S. Government Bureaus, 1947-1948 box 11 folder 3

Correspondences on Remittances, 1947-1948 June box 11 folder 4

Scope and Contents

Remittances to the Genetics Department, University
of Wisconsin & National Research Bureau of Animal
Industry, Ministry of Agriculture and Forestry,
Nanking, China

Trainee Program, 1948 January-April box 11 folder 5
Clippings & Memorandum, China Decorates Four U.S. box 11 folder 6
Citizens, 1948 May

Correspondences, Diana Tan, 1948 May-August box 11 folder 7
Staff Notes, 1948 May-December box 11 folder 8
Letters in Chinese, addressed to China Institute/Chih box 11 folder 9

Meng, 1949 January-March

Correspondences, Ssu-ti Li, 1948 December-1949 March box 11 folder 10

Scope and Contents

Letters in Chinese

Sub-Series 1.3, (1951-1955)
Title/Description Instances

China Institute of New Jersey, 1940s-1950s box 11 folder 11

- Page 15 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents
Includes early correspondences, reports from
Summer Sessions
Open House Invitations, 1951
In-Service Courses
Course Materials, 1950 November-December
Fliers, Correspondences, Course Materials, 1951
Name Lists, 1951 May
Department of Placement, 1951
Miscellaneous Statements, Press Releases, Forms, 1951
Art Exhibitions, 1951
Scope and Contents

Presented by the Chinese Art Society of America: An
Exhibition of Chinese Mirrors (February 2, 1951-);
Exhibition of Ancient Chinese Silver (May 21-June
21, 1951); Exhibition of Porcelain Bowls, Plates,
Cups and Saucers Painted and Designed by Miss
Ching-Chih Yee (July 16-September 28, 1951); An
Exhibition of Chinese Blue and White Porcelain
Objects of Art of K'ang-hsi, Yung-cheng and Ch'ien-
lung (October 10-November 20, 1951)

Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes, 1951 October 15

Correspondences, Colgate University, 1952 February-April

Letter from Lih Wu to Chih Meng, on General Clark's Visit
to Taiwan, 1952 June 4

Executive and Finance Commiittees Meeting Minutes,
1952 June 12

Correspondences, Ford Foundation, Carl B. Spaeth, 1952
June

Correspondences, Miscellaneous, 1952 December-1953
June

Scope and Contents

Includes correspondences with University of
California; between Henry Luce and Chiang Kai-
Shek; with Yale University

Executive Committee Meeting Minutes, 1953 January 9

Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes, 1953 March 23

- Page 16 -

box 12

box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12

box 12

box 12
box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

box 12

folder 1

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7

folder 8
folder 9

folder 10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Includes agenda and minutes on scholarships and
fellowships

In-Service Courses, 1953 January box 12 folder 16

Scope and Contents

Application forms and exam sheets

Table Setting, Dinner at Waldorf-Astoria, 1953 July 3 box 12 folder 17

Tsing Hua Fellowships for Teaching and Research, box 12 folder 18
Personal Data Form & Semi-Annual Progress Report Form,
Unused, 1953 July 1

Budgets, 1953 December 14 box 12 folder 19

Memorandum from Chih Meng to the Trustees, 1955 box 12 folder 20
September 30

Scope and Contents

Includes discussions on Taiwan Committee

Executive Committee Meeting Minutes, 1955 October 18 box 12 folder 21

The Origin and Growth of the Teacher Training Programs box 12 folder 22
of China Institute in America: A Summary, Chih Meng,
circa 1950s

“ Return to Table of Contents

Series II: China Foundation, 1940-1950
Scope and Contents

China Institute was initially established in 1926 by the China Foundation for the Promotion of Education
and Culture. Following China Institute's reorganization and incorporation in 1929, the China Foundation
continued to participate in its budget and program. Series II, therefore, gathers budget and account
statements, receipts and bills, and other funding and budget-related files. In particular, it includes

the financial underflows of the Committee on Wartime Planning for Chinese Students in the United
States between 1944 and 1947. Please refer to the subsequent Series III for additional files on wartime
activities.

Title/Description Instances
General Fund, Statements, 1940-1941 box 13 folder 1
Monthly Investment Report, 1941 August-October box 13 folder 2

City Bank Farmers Trust Company
Receipts and Deposits, 1942 box 13 folder 3

Account Statements

- Page 17 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

1942-1945 box 13 folder 4
1945-1946 box 13 folder 5
Quarterly Review of Funds, 1944 February box 13 folder 6
Fund Recommendations and Comments, 1942-1945 box 13 folder 7
Extra Copies, Statements and Reviews, 1942-1944 box 13 folder 8
The China Foundation for the Promotion of Education and box 13 folder 9

Culture, Special Committee in America, 1942-1945

China Foundation, Paid Bills

1943 box 14 folder 1
1944 box 14 folder 2
Hsi, Te-Mou 4% 1945 box 14 folder 3-4
1946 box 14 folder 5
1947 box 14 folder 6
National Library of Peiping, 1944-1946 box 15 folder 1-2

Scope and Contents

Includes correspondences, book and periodical lists,
references on Sino-American library collaboration and
the aid to the National Library of Peiping

United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Administration box 15 folder 3
(UNRRA) Account, 1944 September-1945 October

Scope and Contents
Includes bills, receipts, statements
Committee on Wartime Planning for Chinese Students in the
United States B3 MRS BRI 2R B Z H @, 1944-1947

Scope and Contents

Mostly budget files
Budgets, 1944-1946 box 15 folder 4
Monthly Account Statements, 1944 June-1946 November box 15 folder 5-6
Monthly Account Statements, 1946 July-1947 June, box 15 folder 7
1950-1952
Yearly Statements of Cash Receipts and Disbursements, box 16 folder 1
1944-1947

- Page 18 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Leslie, Banks and Company

Bank of China, Correspondences on Remittances, box 16 folder 2-3
1944-1948
Chase National Bank, Correspondences on Account and box 16 folder 4

Payments, 1942, 1944-1947

Paid Bills, Travel, 1944-1947 box 16 folder 5
Paid Bills, 1944-1945 box 16 folder 6-9
Paid Bills, Tuition, 1945 June-October box 17 folder 1
Paid Bills, Tuition, 1945 October-1946 June box 17 folder 2
Paid Bills, Tuition, 1946 July-1947 box 17 folder 3
Paid Bills, Administrative, 1945 June-December box 17 folder 4
Paid Bills, Administrative, 1946 June-December box 17 folder 5
Paid Bills, Travel & Tuition, 1946 December-1948 July box 17 folder 6
Account Statements, 1947-1953 box 18 folder 1
Miscellaneous Bills and Receipts, 1945-1949 box 18 folder 2
Final Letter from the Committee to Fellow Students, 1946 box 18 folder 3
June 1

Correspondences, Edwin Koh, 1949-1950 box 18 folder 4

Scope and Contents
Edwin Koh's research project in the Pacific
Northwest, its funding, etc.

Executive Communications, 1944-1947 box 18 folder 5

" Return to Table of Contents

Series III: Wartime Affairs and Activities, (1942-1947)
Arrangement

Arranged alphabetically

Scope and Contents

Organized alphabetically, and loosely chronologically within smaller groupings, Series III collects fruitful
documentation that portrays China Institute's facilitative and intermediary activities during WWII. Not
only does one see milestones of China Institute's own development — the acceptance of and relocation
into the China House at 125 East 65th St, the Institute's home for the decades to come — one can identify
exchanges between the Institute and important individuals across the pacific. Topics discussed range

- Page 19 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

from services to students in China and the US, emergency relief and support to libraries and other
educational institutions.

Title/Description Instances
A, Miscellaneous, 1945-1946 box 19 folder 1
A Association —f1;, 1944-1945 box 19 folder 2

Scope and Contents

or AA Association

American Bureau for Medical Aid to China, 1942-1946 box 19 folder 3
American Council of Learned Societies, 1944 July-December  box 19 folder 4
American Experts to China, 1943 September-October box 19 folder 5
B, Miscellaneous, 1944-1946 box 19 folder 6
Bailey, Wesley, 1943-1946 box 19 folder 7
Bennett, Charles R., 1943-1945 box 19 folder 8
Board of Education, China in American Schools, 1944 box 19 folder 9
British Boxer Indemnity, Funds and Fellowship, 1943 box 19 folder 10
Broadhurst, Iva, 1944 March-October box 19 folder 11
Brooklyn Institute of Arts and Sciences, 1942, 1944 box 19 folder 12
Brooklyn Museum; Murphy, Michelle, 1943-1944 box 19 folder 13
C, Miscellaneous, 1942-1947 box 19 folder 14
Chang, Poling 7K{1%5, 1948 March-May box 19 folder 15

Scope and Contents

House in Shanghai, 1186 West Peking Rd.

Chang, Ssu-yi L., 1943 June box 19 folder 16
Chen, Wen-yuan, Methodist Bishop, 1944 March box 19 folder 17
China House

Clippings, China House Gift, 1944 August 27-28 box 19 folder 18

Correspondences, 1944-1945 box 19 folder 19

Scope and Contents

Includes congratutory letters from FHA, AEXHE,
SR, AAIRER, fLAFER

China House, Architecture Plans, Otis E. Kurth, 1944-1945  box 19 folder 20

- Page 20 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Includes partial blueprints of 125 East 65th St,

Manhattan
Correspondences on Photographs, 1944 March-May box 19 folder 21
Decorations and Furnishings, undated box 19 folder 22
Special Gifts, 1944 box 19 folder 23
Interior Improvement, 1950-1952 box 19 folder 24

China Institute

Lecture Service, 1940 box 20 folder 1

Scope and Contents

Budgets and minutes

Staff Meeting Notes, 1942 September-1943 February box 20 folder 2
Lists of Journals Microfilmed, 1943 box 20 folder 3
Meeting & Course Schedules, 1944-1945 box 20 folder 4
Memorandum, 1944-1947 box 20 folder 5

Scope and Contents

Includes introduction to the Institute and articles by

Chih Meng
Lists of Committees and Members, 1945 February box 20 folder 6
Chinese Community Surveys, 1943 December-1944 May box 20 folder 7
Chinese Young People Christian Conference, Lake Tahoe, box 20 folder 8
1942-1943
Chinese Christian Youth Conference, East Coast, 1944 box 20 folder 9

Chinese National Reconstruction Forum
1943 box 20 folder 10
Scope and Contents

Includes files on the Midwestern Conference at
University of Minnesota, 1943

Choral Society, 1943-1944 box 20 folder 11
The Chinese Economic Forum, Speakers, 1943-1945 box 20 folder 12
Chinese Students' Christian Association, Princeton box 20 folder 13

Conference, 1943
Chin, Pao-Hsing, 1942-1943 box 20 folder 14

Chiu, Chun Ef#&, 1945
- Page 21 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Cho-Chu, 1943-1948

Chow, S. R., 1942-1949

Chu Chia-Hua %%, Minister of Education, 1945-1946
Chungking, Letter to Chungking, 1944 December

Council on Foreign Relations, American-Chinese Group,
1944

D, Miscellaneous, 1942-1947

Delafield, Lewis L., Hawkins, Delafield and Longfellow,
1943-1944

Dennis, William H., 1943 March-April
Economic Section, 1942-1943

Freeman, Gladys, 1944-1945

Greene, Roger S., 1942-1947

H, Miscellaneous, 1942-1946

Harmon, Francis S., 1945 May-August
Hartt, Arthur W., Mrs., 1945 March-April
Hayden, Joel B., 1942-1944

The Edward W. Hazen Foundation, 1943-1945
The Henry Luce Foundation, 1944-1946
Hoe, Y. C., 1943 May-July

Hoexter, Samuel J., Chief, Training Section, China Division,
Foreign Economic Administration, 1945 June-October

Home-Center for Chinese Students in America, 1943

The Hoover Library of War, Revolution, and Peace, 1945
March-April

Hou, T. P., University Trading Corporation, 1942-1947
Hsi, Te-Mou J&ETE#%, 1944-1947

Hsiao, Tsai-Yu, 1943 July

Hsu, Ta Chun /&R K#, 1944 February

Huang, Thomas Tin-Fah, 1944-1945

Hydraulic Engineering Society of China, American Section,
circa 1944

I, Miscellaneous, 1942-1946

- Page 22 -

box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20

box 20

box 20

box 20

box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21

box 21

box 21

box 21

box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21

box 21

box 21

folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19

folder 20

folder 21

folder 22

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19

folder 20

folder 21



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

In-Service Courses, 1945-1947

Indusco, Inc., 1944 March

Industrial Trainees, 1946 June-July

Institute of International Education, 1943-1946
International Cultural Service of China, 1944
International Student Assembly, 1944-1945
International Student Service of the U.S., 1942-1943
Institute on Postwar Reconstruction, 1944 November
The Iranian Institute, 1943-1946

K, Miscellaneous, 1943-1946

Kang, Dora Hwa, 1945

Khanna M. C. and Singh, Anup, 1943

King, Robert W., 1942-1945

Kuo, P. W. &3, 1944-1947

L, Miscellaneous, 1942-1946

LaGuardia College, 1944 April

Lambie, Margaret, 1944 May

Lee, Kan 2k, 1942-1948

Lee, Ming T., 1942-1943

Leung, George Kin, 1943

Li, Cho Min, 1945 January-February

Li, Gwan-Yuen, 1942-1944

Scope and Contents

Lin Yutang FRIEE

Li, J. K., 1942-1944

Libraries in China, 1943-1944

Lo, John Chuan-Fang, 1945 April-May

M, Miscellaneous, 1943-1946

Magoun, Alexander, 1934-1944

Ministry of Communications, Chungking, 1942-1944
Monroe, Paul, 1942-1945

Nott, Stanley Charles, 1942-1944

- Page 23 -

box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 21
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23

box 23

folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 1
folder 2

folder 3

folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10

folder 11



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

P, Miscellaneous, 1945-1946

Packard, Arthur M., 1944-1945

Parkhurst, Helen, 1942-1944

Pan, Francis, 1942-1943

Pan, J. S. {&41i, from Mei Yiqi HIGHT, 1943-1944
R, Miscellaneous, 1945-1947

Ray, J. Franklin Jr., 1943 February-April

RCA Manufacuring Company, Inc., 1942 July-October

Report to the Rockefeller Foundation on the Periodicals
Project of the American Library Association's Committee,
1943-1944

Reiss, Frederick, 1944 February-April

The Research Bureau for Post-War Economics, John F.
Normano

Scope and Contents

Institute of World Economics

Rigo, Felix, 1946 September-October
Rockford College, 1945 May
Roosevelt, Franklin D., 1943-1944

S, Micellaneous, 1942-1946

T, Miscellaneous, 1944-1946

Tong, Hollington K., 1942-1945
Tseng, C. K., 1943 May-October

U, Miscellaneous, 1942-1946

United China Relief, National Student Relief Committee,
1943 April

Reference Materials
Mailing List, Additions, 1930s-40s

Lists and Extra Copies, 1942

Scope and Contents

libraries, journals, etc.

Miscellaneous Reference Requests, 1941-1942

Reference Materials, Wartime, 1940-1945

- Page 24 -

box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 24

box 24

box 24

box 24

folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19

folder 20

folder 21

folder 22

folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27
folder 28
folder 29
folder 30

folder 31

folder 1

folder 2

folder 3-4

folder 5



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Articles on Sino-American relations and anti-war
Japanese, Events in China: Monthly Chronology

China Institute Bulletin, 1931-1932, 1941-1943 box 24

Scope and Contents

January 1931, November 1932, December 1941,
February 1942, March-April 1942, July 1942,
October 1942, January 1943, April 1943

Newsletter and Bulletins, 1942-1943 box 24

Scope and Contents

Parks Air News, April 1943; China Calls, November
25, 1942; National Reconstruction Forum Newsletter
R, December 1942, January 1943, February
1943, March 1943, April 1943, which include
articles by Chih Meng

Press Releases, incl. British Information Services, box 24
1942-1943

“ Return to Table of Contents

Series IV: Publications Department, 1944-1949

Scope and Contents

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

Series IV consists of files generated out of China Institute's publishing and distribution activities, notably
the National Reconstruction Journal and its Newsletter, and the China Institute Bulletin. The National
Reconstruction Journal (Z2ffii & & Fl]) was published by the Committee on Wartime Planning for
Chinese Students in the United States, first in 1942, and was then distributed to various repositories
including university libraries. Files relevant to the production of the China Institute Bulletin are also
identifiable in the correspondences but the Bulletins are collected across the Series in the collection as

they were used and distributed in various circumstances.

Title/Description Instances
Manuscripts for Publication, 1944 box 25
Correspondences

Scope and Contents

Involving periodicals published by China Institute,
such as China in America, China Reconstruction
Journal, China Institute Bulletin; Most letters sent to
and from Kathryn B. Clark/G. Clark, Managing Editor
or Chih Meng, Editor/Director

M1945-1949 box 25

Mc, 1945-1949
- Page 25 -

folder 1

folder 2



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

box 25 folder 3
N1945-1949 box 25 folder 4
01946-1948 box 25 folder 5
P1945-1949 box 25 folder 6
Q1945-1949 box 25 folder 7
R1945-1949 box 25 folder 8
Scope and Contents
Includes Rockefeller Foundation
§$1945-1949 box 25 folder 9
T1945-1949 box 25 folder 10
U1945-1949 box 26 folder 1
University Libraries, 1945-1949 box 26 folder 2
V1946-1947 box 26 folder 3
W1945-1949 box 26 folder 4-5
Y1944-1949 box 26 folder 6
71946-1948 box 26 folder 7
Ma, Teh-Ying, 1945 November-1946 March box 26 folder 8
Wan, Shiu Ming, 1945-1949 box 26 folder 9
Wan, Yuk-Suet Lau, 1945-1946 box 27 folder 1
Wong, Pearl Hui, 1945 December-1946 May box 27 folder 2
Miscellaneous, 1945 box 27 folder 3
Letters Accompanying Complimentary Copies of National box 27 folder 4
Reconstruction Journal, 1945 June
Newsletters of Other Organizations, 1946-1948 box 27 folder 5

" Return to Table of Contents

Series V: Student and Scholarship Services, 1930s-1950s
Scope and Contents

For decades in the twentieth century, China Institute continued to administer scholarships and provide
services to Chinese students. Files detailing this aspect of the Institute's work are gathered under Series
V. Sub-Series V.1 gathers correspondence and application files of the Tsing Hua University Fellowships,
whose establishment was first in communication in 1933, following when the National Tsing Hua
University of China delegated the work of the Chinese Educational Mission to the US to China Institute.
In the next two decades, China Institute welcomed applications from dozens of Tsing Hua students and
professors to study in the United States. Sub-Series V.2 includes correspondence and application files

- Page 26 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

for the C. T. Loo Chinese Education Fund and the Frank M. Shu Scientific Fellowship that took place
throughout the 1950s. Sub-Series V.3 consists of files resulting from other scholarships and services such
as the Office of Educational Fund, Gustavus and Louise Pfeiffer Research Foundation, China International
Foundation. Notably, China Institute had also offered employment placement services to students,
connecting them with opportunities for practical training.

Sub-Series V.1: Tsing Hua University Fellowships, 1933-1951

Title/Description Instances
Correspondences with Y. C. Mei #ElGH, 1933-1942 box 28 folder 1-2
Correspondences on Tuition and Bills, 1933-1943 box 28 folder 3
Special Subsidies, 1934-1939 box 28 folder 4
Regulations and Inquiries, 1934-1945 box 28 folder 5
Miscellaneous, 1935-1937 box 28 folder 6

Scope and Contents

correspondences, directories

U.S. Department of Labor, 1936-1940 box 28 folder 7
China Foundation, 1937-1945 box 28 folder 8
Certificates from Tsing Hua for Student Admission, 1937 box 29 folder 1
April-May

Technical Training/Practical Work, 1938-1939 box 29 folder 2

Scope and Contents

forms, reports, lists

Lists of Speakers on China, 1939 box 29 folder 3
Article, The Kweiyang Tsinghua Academy for Boys, box 29 folder 4
undated

Correspondences on Banking, 1940-1942 box 29 folder 5
Correspondences, Applicants, 1941-1942 box 29 folder 6
Emergency Committee, 1944-1946 box 29 folder 7
The Rockefeller Foundation, 1945-1949 box 29 folder 8

Special Orders

1944-1947 box 29 folder 9-10

1947-1949 box 29 folder 11
Directory of Tsing Hua Alumni and Former Teachers, box 29 folder 12
1937-1951

Correspondences with Fellows

- Page 27 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Arrangement

Arranged alphabetically by last name

Scope and Contents

Includes professors and students

Ting-Tsung Chang, 1944 April

Tung Chang, 1948 May

Yin T'ang Chang, 1948-1949

Robert H. F. Chao, 1947-1949
Yung-Chang Chao, 1948-1950
Hsin-Min Chen Bf#TE, 1943-1946
Liang Sheng Chen [if4:, 1942-1947
Pei-Lieu Cheng #81, 1943-1945
Shiing-Shen Chern [5#& 5, 1943-1946
M. C. Chiang, 1944-1947

Fook-Tan Ching, 1943-1944
Pei-Yuan Chou /A5, 1943-1948
Siegen K. Chou, 1947-1948

Hsin-Min Chow E#TR, 1943-1945
Yung-Teh Chow, 1948-1949

Ju Chin Chu, 1946 August-October
Hsi, Te-Mou J# 8%, 1944

Cheng Chung ZfEE, 1938-1940
Shih-Mu Chung # 1%, 1943-1947
Chien-Ting Chwang, 1948-1949
Hsu-Yun Fan, 1947-1948

Chung-Pen Ho #4534, 1944-1945
Pin-Chuan Ho ZE 5, 1943-1945

C. H. Hsia, 1946 March-October
Hsiang Hsia E ], 1946

Chiang Hsieh #{7#, 1935-1942
Charles Y. Hu, 1946 August-September

Ning Hu #%£, 1942-1947

- Page 28 -

box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30

box 30

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27

folder 28



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Pei-Yung Huang #}%2E, 1942-1946
Tzu-Ching Huang, 1948-1949
Shih-Kang Kuo ZB1EE, 1948
Franklin C. H. Lee ZE5% ¥, 1944-1947
Jun-Sheng Li, 1942-1946

Mo-Chih Li %3, 1942-1949
Chih-Ming Liang Z2/6HH, 1942-1943
Chung-Lo Liu, 1947-1948

Ta-Chung Liu, 1946

Pao-Wei Lu =14k, 1943-1949
Tsu-Sheng Ma f5fHEE, 1935-1939
Jimmy T. Y. Mao, 1947

Y. C. Mei MBI HT, 1948

Chao-Ying Meng #:f3 4%, 1943-1948
Shien-Siu Shu TRE(, 1944-1945
Ru-Chiang Su #£i4{L, 1943-1946
Kuan-Han Sun fRE{#, 1937-1947
Sao-Sien Sun fRFASE, 1944-1947
Pao-Kai Tao, 1948

Hsue-Chu Tsien #8221, 1936-1941

Scope and Contents

Hsu-Chu Tsien

Hsue-Shen Tsien #8547, 1935-1938
Wai-Hwa Tsien $858#£, 1938-1940
Chang Nee Tsu, 1946 October-November
Hsio-Fu Tuan, 1946

Shu-Ping Tung, 1948-1949

Chao-Chen Wang FJk#R, 1937-1939

Hsi Wang, 1946-1947

Hsin-Chung Wang, 1943-1947

Kechin Wang, 1946-1947

Min-Yuan Wang FIRE, 1938-1946

- Page 29 -

box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 30
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31

box 31

box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31
box 31

box 31

folder 29
folder 30
folder 31
folder 32
folder 33
folder 34
folder 35
folder 36
folder 37
folder 38
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10

folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19

folder 20



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Ping-Hou Wang /&, 1939-1944 box 31 folder 21
Te-Yung Wang, 1948-1949 box 31 folder 22
Y. H. Woo (Wu), 1949 box 31 folder 23
Chung-Hua Wu, 1945 February-March box 31 folder 24
Liu-Sheng Wu, 1948-1949 box 32 folder 1
Ta-Yuan Wu, 1947-1948 box 32 folder 2
Shao-Tseng Yang M#44E, 1935-1947 box 32 folder 3
Chai Yeh, 1947-1948 box 32 folder 4
Hsuan Yeh ¥, 1944-1947 box 32 folder 5
Shui-Hwang Yu, 1948-1949 box 32 folder 6
Siu Wen Yu #1753, 1936-1946 box 32 folder 7

Scope and Contents

Siu Wen Yu Kao; also includes files on Hsueh
Chung Kao &%+

Additional Correspondences and Files

Student Groups, 1934-1941 box 32 folder 8
Expired Profiles, Still in the U.S., 1936-1945 box 32 folder 9
Students, Returned to China, 1937-1945 box 32 folder 10
Students, Miscellaneous Notices, 1944-1948 box 32 folder 11
Student Records & Transcripts, 1942 box 32 folder 12
Professors, Miscellaneous, 1943-1946 box 32 folder 13

Scope and Contents

Includes lists of professors visiting the U.S.

Newly Appointed Professors, 1947 box 32 folder 14
Newly Arrived Professors, 1947 box 32 folder 15
Invited Professors, circa 1947 box 32 folder 16
Professors, Returned to China, 1949 box 32 folder 17
Return Passage, 1948-1951 box 32 folder 18

Sub-Series V.2: The C. T. Loo Chinese Educational Fund and The Frank M. Shu
Scientific Fellowship, 1951-1958

Title/Description Instances

Correspondences

- Page 30 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Requests for Applications from Students and Institutions,  box 33 folder 1-2
1951 May-1952 February

1953-1954 box 33 folder 3

Scope and Contents

Includes early applications

1955-1958 box 33 folder 4

Scope and Contents

Includes correspondences with Taiwan

Applications, Miscellaneous, 1956-1957 box 33 folder 5

Scope and Contents

Applications from Taiwan

Compilation of Awardees, 1958 box 33 folder 6

The C. T. Loo Chinese Educational Fund, Applications

Yen-Hwa Chang iRfiT#E, 1958 box 33 folder 7
Yong-Chiang Chang 7R7K5®&, 1958 box 33 folder 8
Cheng-Lin Chen Bk, 1957 box 33 folder 9
Albert Shu-Lok Cheng Eifif%%, 1958 box 33 folder 10
Chia-Tseh Huang #{3%{%, 1958 box 33 folder 11
Chien-Sen Liu 2%, 1958 box 33 folder 12
Samuel Ching-Hsin Lee ZX{E/[), 1958 box 33 folder 13
Hwachii Lien j##EYT, 1958 box 33 folder 14
Tse Wen Lin #RHI|SZ, 1957-1958 box 33 folder 15
Tony Ling #KUfikg, 1958 box 34 folder 1
George Cheng-Chi Liu X7, 1958 box 34 folder 2
Soon Ng #|lil, 1958 box 34 folder 3
Aria Li-Hsiang Shang P %, 1958 box 34 folder 4

Scope and Contents

Mrs. Cheo
Jeng-Chong Shang F{~7%, 1957 box 34 folder 5
Jonathan Ying-Fei Todd ¥, 1958 box 34 folder 6
Hwa-Chung Torng Z#5%, 1958 box 34 folder 7
Duen-Pao Wang FHfx, 1958 box 34 folder 8

- Page 31 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Kam Ming Wong < #, 1958 box 34 folder 9

Han-Chang Yang #77# &, 1958 box 34 folder 10
Tien-Sheng Yang #5374, 1958 box 34 folder 11
Chu-Sun Yen E &7, 1958 box 34 folder 12
David Ping-Wen Ying fE5EZ, 1958 box 34 folder 13
Poh-Shien Young #3{H%, 1958 box 34 folder 14

Frank M. Shu Scientific Fellowship for Chinese Students in
the US

Scope and Contents

Frank M. Shu Fellowship was discontinued in 1958

Fellowship Committee Meeting Notes, 1951-1955 box 34 folder 15

Special Fellowship for Students Studying Nuclear box 34 folder 16
Physics, Solar Energy or Atomic Science, 1955

Alternative Grantees, 1956 box 34 folder 17
Scope and Contents

Robert Ta-Pang Pu i A, Nan Shieh i

List of Awardees, 1952-1958 box 34 folder 18
Applicant Files, 1956-1957 box 35 folder 1-3

Fellow Files

Arrangement

arranged alphabetically by last name

Scope and Contents

application materials (application form, resume,
recommendation letter, grade reports), fellowship
reports, correspondences

Yen Fu Bow fifi%iL4&, 1956-1958 box 35 folder 4
Mary Pin Chang 7R, 1952-1955 box 35 folder 5
James Tseng-Hsu Chang FE &, 1954-1956 box 35 folder 6
Chuan-Ying Chao i#{#%, 1954-1957 box 35 folder 7
Pao-Kuo Chao #f#E, 1952-1954, 1958 box 35 folder 8
Chih-Shan Chen [, 1956-1958 box 36 folder 1
Harold Hsiao-Jen Chen F#4%{—, 1951-1957 box 36 folder 2
Sheau-Wu Chen 27, 1956-1957 box 36 folder 3

- Page 32 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Frank Hsieh-Fu Cheng %2, 1954-1957
Yuan-Tsan Chia 257r2%, 1955-1956
Chih-Kang Chou £F:&HI, 1956-1957
Lue-Yung Chow &A=, 1953-1957
Sui-Wu Chow J& 75, 1951-1957
Ming-Yu Wang Chu & EBHR, 1955-1956
Yung-Yee Chu 47k %%, 1956-1957

Yuan Shih Chow J&7T#%, 1953-1957
Ding Hou f%, 1951-1955

Pung Nien Hu ##4E, 1956-1957
Te-Chiang Hu #A{E5%, 1953

Cho-Yun Hsu #{#2, 1956-1957
Scope and Contents

Humanities applicant

Chun-Juan Kao &#%#, 1953-1958
Ti-Gang Kwei &2, 1953, 1955-1957
Ru-Tao Kyi #i{%3i&, 1957

Edmund Chi Chien Lin #4k{%, 1949-1956
Palmer Tung-Po Lin #A[FI}, 1955-1958
Hsi-Ching Liu #1$#, 1958 February
William Tze-Jen Liu #7E{T, 1957-1958
Tsu-Lin Mei #§HIE, 1951-1955

Yih Pwu {5, 1956-1958

Kwei-Ping Shen ¥, 1957 February
Chih-Ree Sun f2%E#i, 1955

Paul On-Pong Tso %4, 1951-1955
David Yue Wong F 5, 1955-1957

Wen Nong Wong F &, 1956-1957
Alfred Chi-Tai Wu =23, 1955-1958
Yung-Fang Yu R7K7, 1955, 1957
Ching Yuan ###, 1953-1955

Hong Chien Yuan Pri%%5, 1954-1955

- Page 33 -

box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 36
box 37

box 37

box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 37
box 38
box 38
box 38
box 38
box 38

box 38

folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 1

folder 2

folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

E-An Zen L%, 1952-1957 box 38 folder 7

Sub-Series V.3: Additional Scholarships and Services

Title/Description Instances
American Association of University Women (AAUW) box 39 folder 1
Scholarships
Fulbright Act, Reference Materials, 1946-1951 box 39 folder 2

Office of Educational Fund

Financial Report, 1948 July-December box 39 folder 3

Receipts, 1948-1949 box 39 folder 4

Chase National Bank, Correspondences and Statements, box 39 folder 5

1948-1949

Correspondences, U.S. Office of Education, 1948-1949 box 39 folder 6

Inter-Office Correspondences, 1948-1949 box 39 folder 7
Correspondences, with Institutions, 1948 box 39 folder 8-9

Scope and Contents

correspondences with universities regarding
students' scholarship status, providing help to
students in the application to scholarship, etc.

Correspondences, Hui-Ching Lu; on Memorandum, box 39 folder 10
on Prepatory Committee for a Research and Training

Institute for Physical and Health Education in China, 1948

December-1949 February

Chinese-American Friendship Scholarship Proposal by box 39 folder 11
Frank M. Price, The Church of Christ in China, 1949
February-May

Scope and Contents

correspondences with Price, and with US institutions
on the interest of collaboration

Correspondences, Institute of World Affairs, 1949 box 39 folder 12
September-1950 April

Exchange-Visitor Program Designation, 1949-1951 box 39 folder 13
Book Purchase Requests from Universities in Taiwan, box 40 folder 1
1951

Inquiry from China Institute to Universities on List of
Dissertations Written by Chinese Students

Letters Responded with Yes, 1951 February-September box 40 folder 2

Letters Responded with No, 1951 January-March box 40 folder 3

- Page 34 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Directory of Chinese Members of American College and

University Faculties (1950-1951), 1951 March-July

New Scholarships and Fellowships (1952-1953) for
Students in the U.S., 1951 September-November

Keh-Ching Chen's Trip to Universities, 1951 March-
December

Scope and Contents

Keh-Ching Chen, Director, Student and Specialist
Programs, China Institute in America

Gustavus and Louise Pfeiffer Research Foundation

Ting-Kai Li [J75#¥l, 1953-1959
Scope and Contents

applications, reports, and correspondences

Applications, 1959

China International Foundation
General Correspondences, 1952-1955
Grants-In-Aid for American Students, 1952-1954
Grants-In-Aid for Chinese Students, 1952-1954
Meeting Minutes and Applications, 1953
Robert Chen-Wei Tang FE#R4E, 1952-1955

Correspondences with Students, Scholarships

Scope and Contents
correspondences with students in Mainland China,
Hong Kong, Taiwan, and the United States who
inquired about the availability of scholarships to
study in the U.S.
A, B, 1956-1958
C1956-1959
D1956-1958
E1957 October-November
F1956-1959
G1957 November
H1955-1959
J1956-1957

K1956-1958

- Page 35 -

box 40

box 40

box 40

box 40

box 40

box 41
box 41
box 41
box 41

box 41

box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42
box 42

box 42

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7

folder 8



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

box 42 folder 9
1L1956-1958 box 42 folder 10
M1956-1958 box 42 folder 11
N1956-1958 box 42 folder 12
P1956-1959 box 42 folder 13
S1956-1958 box 42 folder 14
T1956-1957 box 42 folder 15
W1956-1959 box 42 folder 16
X, Y, Z box 42 folder 17
Summer Job, Counseling & Placement Service

Scope and Contents

job openings and referrals, applications

1959 January-July box 42 folder 18
1960 January-June box 42 folder 19

" Return to Table of Contents

Series VI: Chinese Art Society of America, (1943-1967)
Scope and Contents

Series VI features the operations of the Chinese Art Society of America, established in 1944 and a close
collaborator of the China Institute. The Chinese Art Society works to disseminate knowledge of Chinese
art through publications and organized events and exhibitions. Select exhibitions took place at the China
House of the China Institute.

Title/Description Instances
Certificate of Incorporation and By-Laws, 1945-1946, 1951 box 43 folder 1
Board Meeting Minutes, 1944-1960 box 43 folder 2-3
Correspondences with China Institute, 1945-1957 box 43 folder 4
Correspondences with Committees, 1943-1947 box 43 folder 5
Editorial Committee, 1948-1949 box 43 folder 6
Organizing Committee, 1944, 1950 box 43 folder 7
Board of Governors, 1947-1956 box 43 folder 8
Correspondences, Metropolitan Museum of Art, 1943-1947 box 43 folder 9
Budget, 1947-1952 box 43 folder 10
Financial Statements, 1945-1966 box 43 folder 11

- Page 36 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Income Statements and Tax, 1944-1958
Sales Tax Exemption, 1954-1958
Membership

1951-1966

Life Members, 1944-1947

Resignation, 1946-1952

Membership Drives, 1947-1950

Lists of Members, 1944-1953

Special Mailing List, undated
Exhibitions

General, 1948-1966

Chinese Belt Buckles, 1948

Chinese Silver Objects, 1949

Jointly with China Institute, 1949-1950

Chinese Tzu Chou Potteries, 1949

Brochures and Catalogues, 1944-1967
Invitations, 1951-1965
Press Releases, 1953-1962
Press Clippings, 1951-1967
Publications Fund, 1945-1947

Archives of the Chinese Art Society of America

Scope and Contents

publication by Chinese Art Society of America

Volume I, 1946-1952

Volume II, 1947-1950

Volume III, 1948-1953

Volume 1V, 1950-1951

Sales, 1950s-1960s
Group Activities, undated
Lectures and Meetups, 1944-1965, 1984
2 Guest Books, 1952-1956

Miscellaneous Correspondences, 1952-1986

- Page 37 -

box 43

box 44

box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44

box 44

box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 44
box 45
box 44
box 45
box 45

box 45

box 45
box 45
box 45
box 45
box 45
box 46
box 46
box 46

box 46

folder 12

folder 1

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7

folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 1-3
folder 13
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6

folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Merger, Chinese Art Society Assets with Asia Society, box 46 folder 5
1965-1967, 1995

" Return to Table of Contents

Series VII: Paul Chih Meng papers, 1929-1976

Scope and Contents

Paul Chih Meng (75, 1901-1990) headed the China Institute between 1930 and 1967 and directed

the Institute's various sets of developments, in particular, the educational aspect of the work such as
scholarship and teaching services. Meng's prolific portfolio of writings on the topics of literature and arts,
international politics and diplomacy, formulation of cultural identities is documented through Sub-Series
VIL.1. Sub-Series VII.2 collects correspondences from 1930s and 40s, and from post-retirement years
between 1967 and 1975. Additional correspondences from the in-between years are possibly integrated
in the general program operations files. Sub-Series VII.3 consists of the Institute's Executive Committee
meeting minutes from the years of Meng's directorship.

Sub-Series VII.1: Writings

Scope and Contents

article manuscripts unless otherwise noted

Title/Description Instances
1930s-1960s box 47 folder 1-2

Scope and Contents

Miscellaneous articles, papers, presentations written
by Chih Meng, on topics of education, cultural
exchange, US-China relations

1933-1946 box 47 folder 3

Scope and Contents

Articles written by Chih Meng on the politics in
China: Political Re-adjustments in China (1933);
China in 1937: Some Observations; China: A World
in the Re-making (1940); A Young Republic with an
Ancient Foundation (1942); China's Double Ten

with correspondences, 1931-1932 box 47 folder 4

Scope and Contents

Relevant Factors in the Manchurian Situation
(1931); The Manchurian Crisis and World Peace;
The Real Conflict Between China and Japan; The
Manchukuo Fiction;

1929, 1945, 1954-1956 box 47 folder 5

- Page 38 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Women and Social Changes in China (1929); Chinese
Women Again Rise to the Occasion (1929, 1945);
Absolutivity in Human Relations (1954); Liu Fang -
Flowing Fragrance, Chinese Familyism (1956)

1931, 1966

Scope and Contents

Influences of Chinese Culture on European and
American Intellectuals (1931); Survey of Chinese
Literature (1966)

Writings on Music, 1932-1945

Scope and Contents

Miscellaneous writings on music by Chih Meng,
including Folk Songs of China (1932)

1933-1966

Scope and Contents

And the Cycle of Cathay Goes On (1933); Some
Introductory Remarks to the Study of Chinese
Civilization (1933); What Has China Contributed

to World Civilization (1935); The New Literature

in Changing China (1935); China in 1937: Some
Observations; Chinese Music (1939); China's Double
Ten; China: A World in the Remaking (1940); A
Young Republic With An Ancient Foundation (1942);
Hu Shih and the Chinese People (1946); Survey of
Chinese Literature (1966); Toward Understanding
China (1966)

1932-1973

Scope and Contents

China and America (1932); American Contributions
to the New International Order (1933); Hu Shih:
Scholar - Diplomat (1938); What China Is Today and
Why (1943); Microscope Versus Telescope (1947);
From Jefferson to Nixon, How and What Has China
Contributed to American Life (1973)

Writings, clippings of published articles, 1933-1938

Scope and Contents

The Conflict Between the Old and the New Orders
(1933); Whither China (1933); China Today (1933);
China and The League of Nations (1933); China's
Higher Education Faces an Uncertain Future (1937);
America and Chinese Education (1937); Some
Economic Aspects of the Sino-Japanese Conflict

- Page 39 -

box 47

box 47

box 47

box 47

box 47

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

(1938); Westward Ho: Student Epic (1938); The
Price of Peace (1938); Questions and Ansers about
the Boycott

Writings, clippings of published articles, 1933-1940 box 47 folder 11

Scope and Contents

And the Cycle of Cathay Goes On (1933); China,
Your Neighbor (1937); Chinese Music (1939);
America's Chinese Burbank (1940)

1934-1970s box 48 folder 1

Scope and Contents

Remarks on Cultural Contacts between China and
America (1934); Remarks on Chinese Students in
the United States (1948); Grand Strategy in Winning
the Peace (1944); New Notes on Chinese Students
(1943); Challenge to Chinese Students in the United
States (1969); The Education of Chinese Students in
America: A Survey and an Appraisal (1931); Chinese
Students and the Development of Science in the
United States (1933); Report of the Director (1939);
The Chinese Students in Trade Relations (1930);
Training of Chinese Technical Personnel in the
United States (1943); Report, Committee on Wartime
Planning for Chinese Students in the United States
(1944); The American Returned Students of China
(1931); Emergency Aid to Chinese Students (1949);
Chinese Student Emergency Aid Bill in Conference
Committee (1949); Chinese Students in Need (1949);
Certain Problems Concerning Chinese Students and
Professionals in U.S. (1951); Miscellaneous reports
from/by The C. T. Loo Chinese Education Fund
(1970s)

1934, 1945 box 48 folder 2

Scope and Contents

On Cultural Contacts Between China and America
(1934); A Century of Chinese-American Cultural
Relations (1945); Some Projects for the Furtherance
of Cultural Relations Between The United States and
China, including memoranda (1945)

1935-1970s box 48 folder 3

Scope and Contents

What Do You Know About China? (1935); The
Orange and Lue Gim Gong, an episode dramatized in
three scenes (for third graders) (undated)

1935-1966 box 48 folder 4

- Page 40 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

What Has China Contributed to World Civilization?
(1935); What Do You Know About China? (1935);
The ABC About China; The Orange and Lue Gim
Gong, an episode dramatized in three scenes (for
third graders) (undated); Summary of Mr. Chih
Meng's Address Given at the Opening of an Exhibit
of 3,000 Years of Chinese Ceramics (1941); Toward

Understanding China (1966)

1939-1959

Scope and Contents

China At War (1939); Confucius and His Teachings
(1939); The Post-War World and The Christian

World (1943); Preface to Study Confucianism

(1939); American Churches and Communist China

(1959)

1935, 1944

Scope and Contents

The New Literature of Changing China (1935); The

Seventh Eve of the Seventh Moon (1944)

1942-1976

Scope and Contents

China and Enduring Peace (1942); Intercultural
Understanding and Misunderstanding (1944); Grand
Strategy of Peace (1944 May); Cooperation and
Understanding: The Basis of Peace (1944); Remarks
on "International Understanding in Practice" (1945);
Yung Wing Centennial (1954); Training of Chinese
Leadership (1957); American Educational Influence
on China (1960); Recollections of Chinese-American

Cultural Persons: A Sampling (1976)

Writings, China Institute reports and press releases,

1946-1967

Scope and Contents

Proposed Program for Expansion to Meet Greatly
Increased Demands on China Institute in America
(1946); The American Way with China (1955); The
Old Horse and China Institute (1966); Farewell
Address by Chih Meng (1967); Memoranda and

China Institute Press Releases (1952-1953)

1945-1952

- Page 41 -

box 48

box 48

box 48

box 48

box 48

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

Scope and Contents

Social and Economic Foundation for Peace (1945); A
Little Understanding Is a Dangerous Thing (1946); A
Short Cut to One World (1946); Whither Exchange of
Students? (1948); One World Here and Now (1949);
The Primary Component of Foreign Policy (1952)

Report, The China Foundation for the Promotion of box 48 folder 10
Education and Culture (1925-1945), 1946 August

Report, A Statement Concerning the Free China box 48 folder 11
Educational and Service Program of China Institute in
America, 1952

Sub-Series VII.2: Correspondences, 1930s-1940s, 1967-1975

Scope and Contents

correspondences unless otherwise noted

Title/Description Instances
1934-1936 box 49 folder 1
Letter from P.W. Kuo /3¢, 1932 March 23 box 49 folder 2
on students from China, 1935 box 49 folder 3
1935 November-1936 box 49 folder 4
on immigration and traveling in and out of the US, box 49 folder 5
1933-1936
China Institute Activity Reports, 1931 July-1932 June box 49 folder 6
List of Conferences and Institutions addressed by Chih box 49 folder 7
Meng (1926-1968), circa 1960s
W1935-1936 box 49 folder 8
1934-1935 box 49 folder 9
1935 January-December box 49 folder 10
1940-1941 box 49 folder 11
Transcripts, WQXR Series on China, 1943 February-March ~ box 49 folder 12

Scope and Contents

Speakers included Chih Meng, Ruth Pratt, and Lin
Yutang FRIEE

1942, 1969 box 49 folder 13
1943-1944, 1956 box 49 folder 14
1945-1946 box 49 folder 15
with Wendell Willkie, Carl White, 1944 box 49 folder 16

- Page 42 -



Guide to the China Institute in America Records 18572811

We, 1945-1948 box 49 folder 17
Wh-Wu, 1945 box 49 folder 18
China Institute Report, on Library, Scholarship and box 49 folder 19
Training Programs, 1945 April-May

with Paul Hoffman, W. Reginald Wheeler, 1949 box 49 folder 20
December-1950 January

1940, 1947 box 49 folder 21
1946 box 50 folder 1
1948 box 50 folder 2
1967-1976 box 50 folder 3
with Pierre F. Goodrich, 1971-1972 box 50 folder 4
on Chih Meng's lectures, 1971-1974 box 50 folder 5
on Virginia Meng Scholarship, 1971-1973 box 50 folder 6
on history of China Institute, 1975 July-October box 50 folder 7
with Chinese Historical Society of America % A\fff 37551 box 50 folder 8

¥4, 1974 August-December

with the C. T. Loo Chinese Educational Fund and Henry box 50 folder 9
Luce III, 1975 June-October

Sub-Series VII.3: China Institute Files

Title/Description Instances

History of China Institute, 1950s box 50 folder 10-11

China Institute in America Executive Committee Meeting

Minutes
1944-1946 box 51 folder 1
1947-1949 box 51 folder 2
1950-1951 box 51 folder 3
1952-1954 box 51 folder 4
1955-1956 box 51 folder 5
1957-1961 box 51 folder 6

" Return to Table of Contents

- Page 43 -



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	Biographical / Historical
	Scope and Contents
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Related Materials
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	Series I: General Program Files
	Sub-Series I.1
	Sub-Series I.2
	Sub-Series I.3
	Series II: China Foundation
	Series III: Wartime Affairs and Activities
	Series IV: Publications Department
	Series V: Student and Scholarship Services
	Sub-Series V.1: Tsing Hua University Fellowships
	Sub-Series V.2: The C. T. Loo Chinese Educational Fund and The Frank M. Shu Scientific Fellowship
	Sub-Series V.3: Additional Scholarships and Services
	Series VI: Chinese Art Society of America
	Series VII: Paul Chih Meng papers
	Sub-Series VII.1: Writings
	Sub-Series VII.2: Correspondences
	Sub-Series VII.3: China Institute Files

